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DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN: Sir, the hon, Minister’s statement refers to various types of diseases including the bunchy top virus of banana, Sir, in Kerala, we find that though there s research on coconut during the last 25-30 years, they have not been able to rro-
duce any results, And, particularly. with regard to the leafy diseases, and large-scale destruction of coconut which otherwise could have been utilized, is taking place despite the fact that a large amount is spent at the Coconui Research Institute ac Kayam Kulam in Keralia.
Apparently, no research has come out and the farmers and cultivators are still suffering from this disease in the coconut. Similarly, Sir, another thing which the Minister has not mentioned is the new disease, the yellow disease of paddy in Kerala whereby large-scale destruction of paddy has taken place resulting in reduction in the absolute production of paddy. 1 want to know as to what steps the Government has taken, whether there is any proposal to strengthen the staff at the Coconut Research Institute at Kayam Kulam in Kerala, whether the Government has made any study regarding the yellow disease of paddy in Kerala and whether any solution has been found so far.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
Sir. we are seized of al] these problems.
In fact, the hon. Member himself may be aware how our agricultural scientists went there, and they identified the problems of rice. I think there is a problem of changing the strains and introducing new strains which are more suitable to those agro-climatic conditions. All these steps are being taken.
As far as the coconut disease is concerned, a lot of research is on. 1 wish the hon, Member will appreciate that research results cannot be obtained by giving orders from Dethi or elsewhere and all' countries in the world struggle with these problems. But as far as our efforts in this direction are concerned, there have been very well-organized efforts, there are positive results.
As far as coconut is concerned, our main effort is to sfrengthen the strain and a new hybrid strain is being introduced by providing more and more nurseries and supplying planting material, etc. That programme is on in Kerala. As far as the research station is concerned, steps have been taken to strengthen the research side,
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I[Sterilisation of unmarried and old persons

*66. SHRI B. D. BARMAN:
SHRI O. P. TYAGI:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND

FAMILY PLANNING be pleased to state :

vt ‘¥

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to a news-item which appeared in the ‘Indian Express’ of 15th

TThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri B. D.
Barman,

$[ 1 English Translation.
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April 1975 to the effect that Social Medicine and Community Health Department of the Jawaharlal Nehru University has made a disclosure that 70 per cent cases of sterilisation attended to at a State block in northern lndia involved either unmarried or old persons and that in almost all the States agents are persuading such persons for sterilisation through temptation and lurement;

(b) if so. what are the details thereof; and

(¢) what steps Government have faken or propose to take in the matter?]

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING (DR. KARAN
SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c) With regard to the specific report, the Haryana Government has made inquiries and has reported that no such cases have come to their notice. The concerned Professor of the Yawaharlal Nehru University when contacted was also unabie to provide particulars of the ineligible cases said to have been sterilized. If and when any concrete information is available, the matter will be carefully investigated.
With regard to the general statement, Government consider it to be unfounded, unfair and tendentious.
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DR, K. MATHEW KURIAN: Sir. on a point of order.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No point of order. You will get an opportunity to put a supplementary,

DR, K. MATHEW KURIAN: Sir, the question refers to a concrete study made by -the Centre for Social Medicine of the Jawaharlal Nehru University.
The Minister says that this is unfounded. Here is a specific study made by the field workers of a responsible University. How can the Minister say that this 1s a general criticism and it is unfounded? Ts it possible for him to say that?

MR. CHAIRMAN: You can put a supplementary. Yes, Shri Barman. )

SHRI B. D BARMAN: Sir, I wanf to know from the hon. Minister whether there is any verification as to the age, marital status or address of the person who is brought to the clinic for sterilization. e e .

DR. KARAN SINGH: Yes, Sir, The instructions arc very clear. There is an eligible couple register which is maintained by the workers and anybody who comes is supposed to have his name in that register. They are supposed to know his age. And there are special instructions that people who are unmarried, people who are under-aged should not be sterilized. o~

SHRI B, D. BARMAN: I want to know from the hon Minister whether teachers, social workers, efc are under compulsion to bring cases for sterilization and if they fail to fulfil the quota, their increments, etc. are stopped by way of punishment.

DR. KARAN SINGH: Sir, the nosi-
tion is this. The Fifth Plan has laid down a certain target, namely, the reduction of birth rate by one point per thousand every year for the next tem years. That target has been broken up into sectoral targets and those have been communicated to different States.
Whereas there is no question of purely mathematical fulfilment of targets, we certainly want to be assured that the moneys that are being spent on family planning are bringing in some kind of a result. Therefore, there is evaluation of performance and there is monitoring of performance.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: You give him time to reply, otherwise you won't get the reply.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.
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DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN: Sir, he is right because many doctors in the IM.C, are superannuated people.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour

is over. -

12 NooN S
SHRI NIREN GHOSH: Question

Hour is over,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.
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To w0 fag : gumla F3Ed, AT gR 3% W gar f5 3@ g & am-
AT T FT TS F, A OgA Iq
AT 7 favg wdaH 79

MR. CHAIRMAN:; Questlon Hour is over.
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Quota of Sugar for Andhra Pradesh

*62. SHRI VENGALA SATYANA-
RAYANA: Will the Minister of AGRI-

CULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Andhra Pradesh Government have requested the Central Government for raising their sugar quota; and

(b) if so, whether the Central Government have given any additional quota of sugar to that State during 19747

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
AND IJRRIGATION (SHRI SHAHR

i NAWAZ KHAN):

(a) No such request
has been received since January, 1974.

{b) Does not arise.

Extension given to the Vice-Chancellor of B.H.U. -

*67. SHR1 JAGDISH PRASAD
MATHUR : Will the Minister of EDU-
CATION, SOCIAL WELFARE AND
CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether any extension of service beyond the age of 65 years has been given to Dr. K. L. Shrimali, the Vice-Chancellor of Banaras Hindu University; and

5

(b) if so, the reasons therefor”

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(PROF. S. NURUL HASAN): (a) and
(b) The Banaras Hindu University Act

